EN LLMENT(S)
kwiktag ~ 062 318 413
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTICE
D.C. LAW 11-136
"Judgment Lien on Property
Amendment Act of 1996".
Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and

ENROLLED ORIGINAL
AN ACT
Codification
District of
Columbia
Code
1997 Supp.
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
To amend section 15-102 of the District of Columbia Code, regarding judgment liens on
property, to make the section expressly inapplicable to property owned by the District
government or by any independent agency or instrumentality of the District government,
or property in which the District government or any independent agency or
instrumentality of the District government has an interest, to the extent of that interest.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the uogment Lien on Property Amendment Act of 1996".
Sec. 2. Section 15-102 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by adding a new
subsection (c) to read as follows:
"(c) This section shall not apply to any property that is owned by the District government
or by any independent agency or instrumentality of the District government, nor to any property
in which the District government or any independent agency or instrumentality of the District
government has an interest, to the extent of that interest.".
Sec. 3. Section 2 shah be tully retroactive. The Recorder of Deeds of the District of
Columbia sha~ forthwith cause to be released, from the records under the control of the Recorder
of Deeds, all judgment liens against property that is owned by the District government or by any
independent agency or instrumentality of the District government, or property in which the
District government or any independent agency or instrumentality of the District government has
an interest, to the extent of that interest.
Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.
The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal
impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and
Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-
Section
15-102
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
233(c)(3)).
Sec. 4. This act shall t~e effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto
by the Mayor, action by the Council to override tl~e veto), approval by the Financial
Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority as provided in section 203(a) of the
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority Act of
1995, approved April 17, 1995 (109 Stat. 116; D.C. Code § 47-392.3(c)), and a 30-day period of
Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorg~anization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813;
D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publi~ion in the District of Columbia Register.
Council of the District of Columbia
Mayor
District of Columbia
ITEM )N CO~,SENT CALE>,DAR
~.CTION & D%TE
~,OL~,CIL OF THE DISTRICT 13F COLLMBIA
COLNCIL PERIOD ELE’~ EN
RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE
o,~,,~o, BII-508
ADOPTED FIRST READING, 03-05-96
~()ICE VOTE
RECORDED V()TE
APPROVED
RAY